§ 1012 SHELLEY AVE.

Variance Request

.....



HISTORY

Ownership (40+ years)

E-2/2-PRESENTATION

Restoration

O West Line Historic District
e Contributing

NPS Form 10-900-3 OMB Approval Ne. 1024-0018
Ba8)

United States Department of the Interior
National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places
Continuation Sheet

West Line Historic District

Section _7__ Page _47 Austin, Travis County, Texas

Number _Street Name Date _Alt. Property Type and Subtvpe Stylistic Influence Status

1011 Shelley 1915 Domestic___Box, Hipped Roof w/ Dormer(s) Classical Revival C
IIOI2 Shelley 1915 Domestic  Pyramidal Classical Revival c |

USDI/NPS NRHP Registration Form
West Line Historic District, Austin, Travis County, Texas Page 3

[ 8. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE |

APPLICABLE NATIONAL REGISTER CRITERIA

_X A PROPERTY IS ASSOCIATED WITH EVENTS THAT HAVE MADE A SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION TO THE BROAD
PATTERNS OF OUR HISTORY.

B_PROPERTY IS ASSOCIATED WITH THE LIVES OF PERSONS SIGNIFICANT IN OUR PAST.

_X_ C PROPERTY EMBODIES THE DISTINCTIVE CHARACTERISTICS OF A TYPE, PERIOD, OR METHOD OF
CONSTRUCTION OR REPRESENTS THE WORK OF A MASTER, OR POSSESSES HIGH ARTISTIC VALUE, OR
REPRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT AND DISTINGUISHABLE ENTITY WHOSE COMPONENTS LACK INDIVIDUAL
DISTINCTION.

D PROPERTY HAS YIELDED, OR IS LIKELY TO YIELD, INFORMATION IMPORTANT IN PREHISTORY OR HISTORY.




VARIANCE REQUEST

E-2/3-PRESENTATION

Land Development Code
Section 25-2-492 (setback

requirement)

e Decrease minimum front
yard setback from 25 ft. to
21.7 ft. (variance of 3 ft., 4
in.)

Maintain Setback

* |n existence for over 100+
years

= Consistent with OWANA
design guidelines for
maintaining historic land use
patterns including setbacks




HARDSHIP

O Restoration requires
demolition of more than 50%
of current exterior walls

e Portions of house requiring
demolition are non-original
additions

= Front porch
= Entire rear

O Hardship is unique to property
as there is no other way to
achieve restoration without
this partial demolition work

E-2/4-PRESENTATION

DEMOLEH BEAR IMTERIOR
WALLS AS SHOWN PROVIDE
TEMPORARY STRIMCTURAL
SUPPORT A5 REQUIRED

_______________

ESTIMNG COMNCORETE WAL

LMCOYVERID:
COFCRLTE STEPS

DEMOLITION PLAN

DEMOLISH EMCLOSED
ADDTHON TO ORIGAL
FRONT PORCH PROVIDE

1 TEMPORARY STRUCTURAL

SUPPORT 45 REQURED

MORTH



HARDSHIP,
CONTINUED

0100+ year old heritage
Oak tree

* Pressing up against
portions of non-original
rear additions

e Demolition frees space
around protected tree

e |f 25 ft. setback rule
applied, then increased
risk to critical root zone
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CHARACTER

o Enhances: o Impairment Non-Existent:
e Character of neighborhood * Use of adjacent properties
* Contribution to West Line = Privacy
Historic District = Spacing

e Purpose of zoning regulations



SUPPORT

OHistoric Land
Commission and Historic
Preservation Office

00ld West Austin
Neighborhood
Association (OWANA)

OShelley Ave. Neighbors

On Tue, Nov 23, 2021 at 9:27 AM Brummett, Elizabeth <Elizabeth.Brummett @austintexas.gov> wrote:

Dear Mr. Hughes,

At their November 15, 2021 meeting, the Historic Landmark Commission approved proposed work at
1012 Shelley Avenue on the consent agenda. The project entails rehabilitation of this circa 1915 house,
which contributes to West Line National Register Historic District. Work includes reopening a previously
enclosed porch, returning the front of the house to an earlier appearance. At the rear, an addition will
be remaoved and a new addition constructed that mests historic design standards. The proposed
changes will make the original form and footprint of the house more evident, and the portions of the
house to be removed are not historically significant.

However, it is staff's understanding that due to the size of the non-original additions to be removed, the
house will be considered noncomplying per Land Development Code § 25-2-963, and current setback
requirements are triggered. In order to retain the historic house at its original location, you are seeking a
variance from the Board of Adjustment. The Historic Landmark Commission and Historic Preservation
Office staff support such a request as it will allow the house to be preserved and to continue to
contribute to this significant National Register district. As we understand it, the alternative would be
demolition and construction of a new house, which would not be in the interest of historic preservation
and would require additional Historic Landmark Commission hearing(s) to review the demolition and
new construction.

1 will gladly be available to answer any questions.

Thank you,

Elizabeth Brummett | Development Services Manager, Historic Preservation Office
City of Austin | Housing & Planning Department
Pronouns: She/Her/Hers

T:512.974.1264 | www.austintexas.gov/housing

elizabeth brummett@austintexas. gov

ancy Carraeghs, K Fesle, Claudeste Kazoun, K
&, Sh

e Par

December 21, 2021

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin Development Services
Austin, Texas

RE: Letter of support for variance for 1012 Shelley Avenue (the Property)

Dear Commissioners,

The Old West Austin Neighborhood A (OWANA) strongly supperts the above Property
being granted a variance from the 25 foot set back to 21.7 feet. Both the Zoning Committee and the
Steering Committee of OWANA have voted to support this request. The variance is being requested
in erder to restore the original porch of the 100+ year old house. The current owner was raised in
the home and purchased the home from his parents and is planning to live there with his young
family. He and his wife have undertaken an extensive renovation to restore it to its original style, a
pyramidal-roofed Classical Revival house.

The only barrier currently is following up on the City Preservation staff and the Landmark
Commissioners request that the owner restore the porch to its historic configuration. And in order
to complete the restoration and regain its historical significance, they need a variance from the 25
foot setback to 21.7 foot sethack.

The BOA, by granting this variance, will allow for the necessary work to restore one of the house’s
mast significant character-defining features. This will allow the house to regain its stamsas a
contributing structure to the West Line National Register District.

We urge the commissioners to grant the variance and keep a valuable historic home in our

neighborhood. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Adrienne Goldsberry
Chair, 0WANA Steering Committee
chair@owana.org

Address: | Name:
1213 West 12" st.
| 1018 Shelley Ave.
| 1016 Shelley Ave.
| 1014 shelley Ave.
| 1013 Shelley Ave.
| 1012 Shelley Ave. (Applicant)
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CONCLUSION

0 Met requirements for
granting variance

O Requesting variance be
granted
e Allow house to remain

where it’s been for last
100+ years

E-2/9-PRESENTATION

—
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